recoverable costs are limited to the filing fee of $71.56, I conclude that is also 

payable. 

Orders 

[25] For reasons outlined above I order the respondent, Sonter Seafoods Limited, 

pay the applicant, Mr Danny Smith, the following sums: 

a. $1,263.25 (one thousand, two hundred and sixty three dollars and 

twenty five cents) gross in respect of outstanding wages and holiday 

pay; and 

b. The employers contribution toward Kiwisaver payable on the above 

amount; and  

c. A further $71.56 (seventy one dollars and fifty six cents) as a